
 

          

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Value for Money & Customer Service 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services 
Manager 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: committees@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523226 

Date: 11 September 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee -  

Value for Money & Customer Service 

Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 

Cllr Peter Marriott 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Julia Potts 

Substitutes 

Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Simon Dear 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Kika Mirylees 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 14 September 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 



 

 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, availab
[...]
ach report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES   
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th July 2020, published on the 

Council’s website. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday 14th September 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Monday 14th September 
2020.  
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Monday 14th September 
2020.  
 
 



 

 

6.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN   
  
 To receive a verbal update on progress with the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
7.   DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 14) 
  
 To seek the views of the Committee on the draft revised Corporate Strategy 

and to forward any comments and recommendations they may wish to make to 
the Executive.  
 
Recommendation  
 
It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
revised draft Corporate Strategy set out at Annexe 1 to this report and makes 
any recommendations to the Executive as appropriate.  
 

8.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1  (Pages 15 - 54) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the first quarter of 2020-2021. The report, set out at Annexe 1, 
is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 
 

9.   RCT PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 55 - 78) 
  
 This report provides an update on the Recovery, Change and Transformation 

(RCT) projects that the Council has embarked on as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic. There are 10 projects in the overall programme, seven of which 
report to this O&S Committee. The Programme has been underway since April 
and there has been significant progress made towards fulfilling the objectives 
of the programme that were agreed at the Executive meeting in August. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee note the progress of the RCT Projects 
discussed in this report and pass any comments and observations to the 
Executive. 
 

10.   PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE  (Pages 79 - 84) 
  
 The purpose of this report is to update the Value for Money and Customer 

Service O&S Committee (the Committee) on the progress and work of the 
Property Investment Advisory Board (PIAB), which advises the Executive on 
property investment matters. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the property investment activity 
and makes any observations or recommendations to the Portfolio Holder 
and/or Executive as appropriate.  
 
 



 

 

11.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 85 - 90) 
  
 The Value for Money & Customer Service Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 

responsible for managing its work programme. 
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme. 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman, if 

necessary: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).  
 

13.   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer 
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk 

Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager  
Tel.  01483 523226 or email: committees@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S – 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

ENVIRONMENT O&S – 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
HOUSING O&S – 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
Title:  

Revised Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 

 

 
Portfolio Holders: Cllr John Ward, Cllr Paul Follows 
 
Head of Service: Robin Taylor, Head of Policy & Governance 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This report is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

and its purpose is to seek the views of the Committee on the draft revised 
Corporate Strategy and to forward any comments and recommendations they may 
wish to make to the Executive. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers th
[...]
020 

ANNEXE 1 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.



Return to Contents  Page 

2 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Item Report Section Responsible Service Head of Service Page 

1 Corporate Dashboard Management Board Management Board 3 

Scrutinised by Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 22 September 2020 

2 Service Dashboard Planning and Economic Development  Zac Ellwood  10 

3 Service Dashboard 

All Environment Services teams except for 

Licensing which is under remit of the Community 

Wellbeing O&S committee  

Richard Homewood 14 

Scrutinised by Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 16 September 2020 

3 Service Dashboard 
Licensing Team aspect from Environment 

Services section (when required) 
Richard Homewood 14 

4 Service Dashboard Commercial Services  Kelvin Mills 19 

5 Service Dashboard 
Communities aspect from Housing Delivery and 

Communities section  
Andrew Smith 23 

Scrutinised by Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 28 September 2020 

5 Service Dashboard Housing Delivery and Communities  Andrew Smith 23 

6 Service Dashboard Housing Operations Hugh Wagstaff 28 

Scrutinised by Value for Money & Customer Service O&S Committee on 21 September 2020 

7 Service Dashboard Business Transformation  David Allum 32 

8 Service Dashboard Finance and Property  Peter Vickers 35 

9 Service Dashboard Policy & Governance Robin Taylor 37 

 

 

 

 

Data only Data only KPI, no target 

Green On target 

Amber Up to 5% off target 

Red More than 5% off target 

 

 

Completed  Off track - action taken / in hand 

On track  Off track - requires escalation 

  Cancelled / Deferred / Transferred 

 

   

Report Content Page 

  RAG Rating Legend 

Performance Indicators RAG Legend (RAG = Red, Amber, Green) 

Service Plans, Internal Audit, Project Management RAG  

Page 16



Return to Contents  Page 

3 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

 
 

Q1 Chief Executive’s summary:  
 
This Quarter 1 report provides a performance overview for the period April to June 
[...]
ss levels due to Covid-19 in the contractor’s 
workforce were thankfully low, in spite of their exposure to potential infection, visiting every 
property in the borough and handling over 100,000 bins each week. Whilst at one point it looked 
as though we would have to suspend the garden waste service due to staff absence, the 
contractor was able to bring in additional staff and we did not have to suspend any services.  

 Some resources were diverted from street cleaning to maintain collection service levels. The 
streets were not so littered with people staying at home. A salutary lesson on who causes the 
problem. 

 The closure of the Surrey County Council Community Recycling Centres resulted in significantly 
increased fly tipping at Waverley’s Household Recycling Centres which are only meant for 
recyclable items. The volumes of waste being dumped at these sites and a general increase in 
recycling required an additional vehicle and crew to clear them and increased costs for the 
council. Some offenders were however identified and a number of warnings and fixed penalty 
notices were issued. 

 With most people staying at home our car parks remained virtually empty and income fell 
dramatically. The council listened to Government recommendations and recognised the work of 
key workers and volunteers by initially agreeing to recognise the permit scheme set up by the 
Government and Surrey County Council. It was subsequently decided however that in view of 
the very limited use of the car parks and the vast number of local volunteers some of whom 
might not have permits, that enforcement would be suspended. Enforcement resources were 
then redeployed to support the response to Covid-19, assisting with food deliveries, fly tipping 
enforcement etc. Work to prepare for the re-introduction of enforcement and charging from 1 
July was underway as this quarter closed, including Covid-19 signage and markings and 
encouraging people to pay by phone rather than touch pay
[...]
arget agreed in the revised budget and 
pending the various business transformation projects. 
 
 

 

  

Complaints – Q1 update 

Finance – Q1 update 

Page 48



Return to Contents  Page 

35 | P a g e  
 

 

 
This service includes the following teams:  Accountancy, Benefits and Revenues, Exchequer 
Services, Insurance, Procurement and Property Investment. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Q1 summary from the Head of Service:  
 
Accountancy / Financial management: The Statement of accounts and financial year end has 
been completed to plan despite the challenges the team faced by covid to review the budgets so 
early on in the year.  
Benefits and Revenues service: This team is performing well and have responded and flexed to 
the impact of increased demand and new government welfare related covid initiatives.  
Asset management team:  Letting of Wey Court has been challenging and work is still underway 
to sign up prospective tenants. This is impacting upon budget performance and can be seen in the 
financial section. Sourcing new investments has also been challenging, there are some investment 
opportunities now coming through to be considered by the recently re-constituted Investment 
Advisory Board.  
 
Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property 

 

KPI Description   
Q1 19-
20 

Q2 19-
20 

Q3 19-
20 

Q4 19-
20 

Q1 20-
21 

Q1 
Target 

F1  

Percentage of Council Tax collected 
(cumulative target Q1-Q4, 
24.8%,49.5%, 74.3%, 99.0%)   
(higher outturn is better) 

% 29.7 57.7 85.6 98 29.6 24.8 

F2 

Percentage of Non-domestic Rates 
Collected (cumulative target Q1-Q4, 
24.8%,49.5%, 74.3%, 99.0%)  
(higher outturn is better) 

% 27.6 51.7 74.8 97.2 19.7 24.8 

F3 

Percentage of invoices paid within 
30 days or within supplier payment 
terms (higher outturn is better) 

% 98.4 77.0 97.8 98 98.3 99.0 

F4 
Time taken to process Housing 
Benefit new claims (lower outturn 
is better) 

Days 8 11 12 11 15 
Data 
only 

F5 
Time taken to process Housing 
Benefit change event
[...]
& Lessons Learnt, Areas of Concern – Q1 2020/21 

Page 51



Return to Contents  Page 

38 | P a g e  
 

3. Led the ‘service plans’ recovery, change and transformation workstream, supporting the 

Executive and Senior Management team to develop a plan for reviewing and revising the 

Council’s Corporate Strategy and Service Plans, including plans for input from scrutiny 

committees before new plans are agreed by the end of the calendar year.  

 

4. Ensured all workstreams within the recovery, change and transformation programme are 
fully supported with legal advice and communications and engagement planning.        

 
Some of the usual Policy and Governance services were necessarily delayed whilst the service 
focused squarely on supporting efforts in respect of Covid.  In particular, the delivery of the Land 
Charges service and the timeliness of the handling of complaints made to me as Monitoring Officer 
relating to the councillor code of conduct were affected.  
 
I would like to take this opportunity to say a huge thank you to all the staff within Policy and 
Governance who responded so excellently and diligently with hard work, tenacity, patience 
and adaptability in order to support the Council’s efforts in the light of the coronavirus 
pandemic.  
 
Robin Taylor, Head of Policy & Governance 

 

 
 

Comment:  
 
HR2.  Absence shows a slight fall in short term sickness and a corresponding increase in long term 
sickness. This data reflects some of the Covid-19 increase in sickness reported in February/March 
2020. The long term trend particularly picks up on a few individual long term absences specifically 
related to mental health and anxiety which we have seen increase over the last 12 months and 
particularly as a result of Covid-specific anxiety. Our expectation is that short term sickness rates will 
fall with the increase in home working, however long term sickness will remain stable or slightly 
increase as a result of covid-related illness incl
[...]
ft 
 
 

Page 70



Template last updated: 23/11/2018, Owner: Corporate Policy 

  

www.hastings.gov.uk 

Stakeholder Activity 

 
Engagement and communication will be key for Objective 6 more so than the other objectives of this project 
therefore a comms plan will be devised to assist with its delivery.   
  

 
 
 

 

  

Page 71



Template last updated: 23/11/2018, Owner: Corporate Policy 

  

www.hastings.gov.uk 

Future Office Requirements Project Highlight Report  
 
REPORT DATE: 3 September 2020 
 
 SECTION A. PROJECT DETAILS 
 
 

Project Manager  Wendy Cooper Project Start Date May 2020  

Project Sponsor David Allum  Project Original Finish Date 2025  

Project Lead /  
Prime User 

Caroline Wallis Project Expected Finish Date 
2025  

 
 

Project Priorities & Status 

 

Project Priority Status RAG* 

On track 

Off track - action taken 

Off target – requires  escalation 

 

Priority 
Quality / 

Cost / Time 
RAG Status Comments 

1 

Cost Off track - action 
taken 

The Future Office Requirements Business 
Transformation Project has a savings target of 
£100,000 to be achieved as a result of reduced utilities 
and maintenance once WBC was in the new Council 
HQ – the delay to approving The Burys Development 
PID on 28/7/20 has impacted on both the target and 
the maintenance cost implications. 

2 

Quality Off track - action 
taken 

Given the potential for substantial ongoing 
maintenance costs – quality of design and build are 
considered key to the project - The delay the project is 
adding to the ongoing maintenance list.  

3 

Time Off track - action 
taken 

The project is a long term venture with significant cost 
and stakeholder, tenant and user implications. It is 
important to manage the timescales but time is not the 
driving force for the project - the delay to approving 
The Burys Development PID has had a significant 
impact on this dependent project timescale. 

 
 
SECTION B. PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 
 

Overview 

Head of Business Tr
[...]
opped entirely. 
 
The scoring criteria have now been developed and signed off by the portfolio holder. 
 
All have now been assessed against the criteria and a report will be produced for SMT to review and sign 
off in September. 
 
Project plan is up to date. 
 

Issues, Risks, Comments 

No issues or risks to report. 

Page 76



Template last updated: 23/11/2018, Owner: Corporate Policy 

  

www.hastings.gov.uk 

  
 

Outputs for this period 

Assessment criteria have been finalised 
All projects have been assessed against primary and secondary criteria. 
 

Outputs for next period 

SMT sign off 
Consideration by the Board 
 

Stakeholder Activity 

Head of service engagement. 
 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
Title:  

Property Investment Advisory Board update 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr M Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and 

Commercial Services 
 
Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Value for Money and Customer Service 

O&S Committee (the Committee) on the progress and work of the Property 
Investment Advisory Board (PIAB), which advises the Executive on property 
investment matters. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that the Committee notes the property investment activity and 
makes any observations or recommendations to the Portfolio Holder and/or 
Executive as appropriate.  
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

The PIAB works on behalf of, and advises, the Executive regarding property 
investment matters and decisions. This report provides an overview of the work of 
the PIAB to the O&S Committee whose role it is to scrutinise the decisions of the 
Executive. 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
4.1 The Co
[...]
cable) 

Corporate Performance 
Report  

To scrutinise the performance of the areas within the 
Committee’s remit. 

Heads of Service 
/ Louise Norie 

Quarterly N/A 

Commercial Strategy – 
income generation 
projects 

To scrutinise the progress of specified income generation 
work-streams with the Commercial Strategy against the 
targets within the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

Kelvin Mills TBC N/A 

Brightwells Yard 
To monitor the income generation element of the 
Brightwells Yard development. 

Kelvin Mills TBC N/A 

Budget Strategy Working 
Group Update 

To receive an update on the progress of the working 
group. 

Peter Vickers / 
Yasmine Makin 

TBC N/A 

Property Investment 
quarterly report (exempt) 

To receive an item detailing the performance of property 
portfolio. 

Peter Vickers TBC N/A 

Recovery, Change and 
Transformation 
Programme update 

To update the Committee on the progress of the RCT 
Projects that fall under the remit of this Committee. 

Kelvin Mills September 2020 
As and 

when within 
the projects 

Draft Corporate Strategy 
To receive and scrutinise the draft Corporate Strategy 
before it returns to O&S in November and is agreed 
December 2020. 

Louise Norie September 2020 
December 

2020 

Property Investment 
Advisory Board Activity 
update report 

To receive a report updating the Committee on the 
progress and activity of the Property Investment Advisory 
Board. 

Peter Vickers September 2020 N/A 

Medium Term Financial 
Plan timetable and 
progress update 

To receive a verbal report on the timetable for agreeing a 
revised MTFP and the progress towards this. 

Graeme Clark September 2020 N/A 

Economic Development 
Strategy (EDS) action 
plan* 

To scrutinise performance against the EDS action plan. 
Zac Ellwood / 

Catherine Knight 
March 2020 

TBC 
N/A 

Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) 

To receive and scrutinise the annual review of CIL 
governance arrangements after the first bidding round. 

Graeme Clark 
September 2020 

TBC 
N/A 

P
age 88



Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/09/2020 

Subject Purpose for Scrutiny 
Lead Member / 

Officer 

 
Date for O&S 
consideration 

 

Date for 
Executive 

decision (if 
applicable) 

Car Parking Review 
Report (in relation to the 
remit of the Committee) 

To scrutinise the income element of car parking, with 
particular focus on its relevance to meeting the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. 

Peter Vickers / 
Richard 

Homewood 

June 2020 
Spring 2021 

TBC 

Economic Development 
Strategy (EDS) review* 

To review and scrutinise the refreshed Economic 
Development Strategy. 

Zac Ellwood / 
Catherine Knight 

June 2020 
TBC 

TBC 

Business Transformation 
To scrutinise the progress of the transformation projects 
designed to deliver against the Medium Term Financial 
Plan targets. 

David Allum / Cllr 
John Neale 

TBC N/A 

Workforce profile report 
To understand the latest figures concerning the workforce 
(including focus on sickness and turnover). 

Sally Kipping / 
Robin Taylor 

March 2020 
January 2021 

N/A 

*the Economic Development team has created and is implementing an 18month recovery action plan as a result of the pandemic. 
An update on the Economic Recovery RCT Project went to the Community Wellbeing O&S Committee September 2020. A review of 
the Strategy is no longer scheduled at the moment. 

Section C 

Scrutiny Reviews 2020/21 

Subject Objective Key issues Lead officer Progress 

Budget 
Strategy 
Working 
Group 

To strategically support the MTFP 
initiatives by implementing a 
support strategy that investigates 
the reduction of costs through 
efficiency measures and divesting 
services alongside a transformation 
programme. 

 Medium term financial plan 

 Budget gap 

 Revenue support grant 

 Income generation 

 Participatory budgeting 

 Service delivery 

 Asset utilisation 

Peter Vickers 
A written report was presented to the 
Committee at the January 2020 meeting.  

P
age 89



Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/09/2020 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	7. DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY
	Annexe 1 - Draft Corporate Strategy 2020-2025

	8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1
	9. RCT PROGRAMME UPDATE
	Annexe 1 - Objectives and trcked progress
	Annexe 2 - Project Highlight reports

	10. Property Investment Advisory Board Update
	Property Investment Opportunities

	11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1 

21.09.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Peter Marriott 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Julia Potts 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 

 
Also Present 

Councillor John Gray, Councillor Paul Follows and Councillor Mark Merryweather 
 

15.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th July 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed, the minutes of the Call-in meeting held on 9th September 202 
would be brought to the next meeting of the committee to be agreed. 
 

16.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

No apologies for absence were received. Cllr Stephen Mulliner was absent from the 
meeting. 
 

17.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

18.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none. 
 

19.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were none. 
 

20.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property, gave a verbal update on the progress 
with the revised Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  The committee were 
advised that a more comprehensive report would be brought to the November 
meeting. 
 
Key Highlights: 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2 

21.09.20 
 

 

In February the MTFP was approved. At the time the interest rate was 2% which 
highlighted a deficit of £5.4m to be found.  Increases in council tax, property income 
and the tax base, along with other savings, were proposed to cover this deficit. 
 
Due to Covid-19 issues this effected the council tax collection, along with the tax 
base. It has also increased the amount of universal credit claimants. 
 
The MTFP has therefore been updated in line with the revised budget review.  
Waverley are holding up reference our income thanks to a number of actions 
including a freeze in recruitment.  The committee were warned that the impact of 
interest rates in 2021/22 could have a significant effect. 
 
Challenges going forward: 
 

 PWLB – a consultation has gone out. 

 Wey Court East is still a challenge. 

 Working with the IAB and Executive to revise the property investment 
strategy. 

 
Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, advised the team were committed to bringing the 
updated MTFP to O&S in November and Council in December.  It was possible 
further  workshops and briefings could be held if necessary. 
 
Comments from Committee: 
 

 Could we build changes to the business rate appeals into the MTFP?  
o Yes an analysis could be put in. 

 What is the impact been on the transformation project? Have things 
changed? 

o There is no evidence we will not achieve our transformation goals. 

 What will the likely overspend be at the end of the year? 
o We believe we have covered the gap this year with grants. 

 What is the likely gap going to be in 2021/22? 
o Unable to predict at present depends on movements going forward. 

 How is the recovery in car park income going? 
o Income is recovering but with further measures being put in place and 

a possible 2nd wave this may slump again. 

 Are there any further government grants in the pipeline? 
o Income related grants are currently being looked at and will be applied 

for. 

 With the new rule of 6 enforcement is this likely to have a negative cost 
impact? 

o Not aware of any cost implications to this at present.  It does not 
change what we do, just the number of people it applies to.  There is a 
slight cost for the track and trace QR codes which are being put up. 

 
The Committee welcomed the update and thanked the officers for their 
comments. 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3 

21.09.20 
 

21.  DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY (Agenda item 7.)   
 

Robin Taylor, Head of Policy and Governance, introduced the Draft Corporate 
Strategy and outlined the governance journey that had been taken.  He advised that 
the strategy was being taken to all four O&S committees and asked the committee 
to make comment which would be fed back in order to refine the strategy. 
 
Comments: 
 

 Report more comprehensive than first draft. 

 Point 23 needs to be more flexible as it is unlikely to be possible we can go 
totally paperless due to certain exemptions for health and accessibility 
issues. 

 Feel points should be split into portfolios so O&S can scrutinise effectively.  
Objectives need to be smart and measurable. 

 Point 11 needs targets. 
 
The committee noted the draft strategy and asked that their comments be fed 
into the revision of the strategy for the Executive. 
 

22.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 (Agenda item 8.)   
 

Robin Taylor, head of Policy and Governance, introduced the Q1 Corporate 
Performance Report.  He advised that the committee should be mindful that these 
figures had been impacted by Covid-19. 
 
Business Transformation 
 

 It was noted that pre Covid the amount of staff working from home had been 
10% and was now at a level around 90%.  

o The committee asked what the likely level was going to be when 
things calm down.  A staff survey had indicated that staff were keen 
on a work/home balance. 

o An IT strategy was being developed to provide help to staff long term 
to effectively work from home if feasible and to come into office just for 
meetings etc 

o Officers were asked if there was evidence of whether working from 
home was  productive? Annie Righton, Strategic Director, advised 
there had been no reduction in delivery and in fact staff had been 
carrying out eaxtra duties as well as their day to day ones. 

 A Office 365 upgrade was moving forward and was planned to be 
implemented in March 2021. 

 The team were currently finalising recommendations around staff travel and 
allowances. 

 A new bespoke system (Horizon) was being rolled out for building control 
and planning services.  

 
Finance 
 

 The committee were surprised there had been little impact on council tax 
collection due to Covid. Peter Vickers highlighted that it had been expected 
but had not been as bad as first thought. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4 

21.09.20 
 

 

 F2 – Non domestic rates were highlighted red. Some businesses had asked 
to change profile. 

 
Policy and Governance 
 

 Covid had a significant impact on all the areas covered by this service.  

 HR2 – Absence levels were once again of concern but it was highlighted that 
the data reflected the Covid situation and long term sick. 

 
The committee asked it be recorded their thanks to all officers for their 
response to Covid -19 and maintaining services as they have. 
 
The committee noted the report and ask that their comments be passed to the 
Executive. 
 

23.  RCT PROGRAMME UPDATE (Agenda item 9.)   
 

Debbie Smith, Development Programme Manager, updated the committee on the 
RCT Programme.  She advised that there were ten projects within the programme 
and each had been allocated to the relevant O&S committee for monitoring.  The 
Value for Money O&S had seven projects in their remit. 
 
The committee felt this latest report was much easier to read than the previous one. 
 
Comments: 
 

 It was noted that the maximum number of staff currently allowed into the 
Bury’s was 120. Officers were asked if this reflected future office 
requirements? 120 is a self-imposed limit following assessment of the 
building. The future office requirement had not yet been fully established but 
for the time being this was the maximum to allow social distancing, and this 
was also broken down into services.  Maximum number of staff that have 
been in office has been 60 thus far. 

 Corporate Risk Register – are their new items added? Are their mitigations 
list against each risk? Yes each action has a mitigation against it. Patrick 
Tuite, Procurement Officer, was running the register. 

 
The committee Noted the significance of the RCT Programme on the future of 
Waverley Borough Council and commend the officers on the work carried out 
so far. 
 

24.  PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE (Agenda item 10.)   
 

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property, updated the committee on the current 
issues being considered by the Property Investment Advisory Board (PIAB).  Much 
of the issues had already been covered in the discussion earlier in the meeting 
around the MTFP.  Annexe 1 included with the agenda set out the updates. 
 
The committee noted there was lots in the pipeline.  It was agreed an update should 
be brought to each meeting as a standing item. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 5 

21.09.20 
 

Concern was raised as to the risk to the council regarding outstanding planning 
applications relating to the Brightwells site. (Access to the multi storey and design of 
road layout etc.). The committee were advised this was a long term scheme and 
that there were conditions to be satisfied.  Discussions were taking place on the 
wider infrastructure.   
 
Cllr Merryweather highlighted that there was currently a vacancy on the PIAB and it 
was suggested Cllr Mulliner be approached to fil this if he was willing. 
 
The committee noted the report and commended the officers comments. 
 

25.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 11.)   
 

The chairman outlined the items scheduled for inclusion in the next meeting on 16th 
November 2020. 
 

 Corporate Performance Report Q2 2020/21 

 RCT Update 

 Corporate Strategy 

 PIAB Update 

 MTFP Update (including thoughts on reserves) 
 
Future Items for consideration: 
 

 It was noted that the Economic Development Strategy would be going to the 
Community Wellbeing O&S as part of the RCT project.  The chairman would 
raise this at the O&S Co-Ordinating Board as it also came under this 
committees remit. 

 CIL – Committee needs to consider this issue at some stage in regards to 
the structure and process for spending the money. 

 Budget Strategy Working Group – the committee discussed whether this 
should be disbanded.  It was felt due to the current financial climate it may be 
prudent to keep it in the background to assist the portfolio holder. 

 
26.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 12.)   

 
There were no items to discuss in exempt session. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.08 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


